Contents

PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION vi

PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION vii

Principles and Practice of Homoeopathy

1 WHAT ISHOMOEOPATHY? 1
2 THE ORIGINS OF HOMOEOPATHY 5
3 WHAT DOESHOMOEOPATHY OFFER? 9
Conditions where conventional treatment is essential 9
Surgery 9
Deficiencies 9
Severe infections 10
Homoeopathy in primary care 10

First aid and injury 10
Acute infections and respiratory disease 10
Gastrointestinal illness 12
Rheumatism and arthritis 12
Headaches 12

Skin conditions 12
Genito-urinary disease 13
Cardiovascular disease 13
Psychosomatic illness and anxiety states 14

K
4 THEMATERIAMEDICA 15
The remedy picture 16
Repertories 18
1



Contents

5 CASE-TAKING AND DIAGNOSIS 19
Acute case-taking 20
Chronic case-taking 20

The complaint and present history 20
Onset and course of the illness 20
Modalities 21
Past history 21
Family history 21
Physical characteristics 22
General physical symptoms 22
Mental symptoms 25
Mental characteristics 26
Particular symptoms 27
Common symptoms 27
Strange, rare and peculiar symptoms 27
Observation 27
The constitutional remedy and the fundamental remedy 29
Chronic illness 31
Acute case-taking summary (Table 5.1) 33
Chronic case-taking summary (Table 5.2) 34
Case histories 36
6 THE PREPARATION OF HOMOEOPATHIC REMEDIES 53

7 PRINCIPLES OF PRESCRIBING AND ADMINISTRATION

OF THE REMEDY 55
The like remedy 55
The single remedy 56
The single dose 56
The homoeopathic aggravation 56
Directions of cure 57
Administration of the remedy 57
Precautions when using homoeopathic remedies 63
8 RESEARCH 64
Scientific evidence of homoeopathic principles 64
Provings 65
Laboratory evidence of homoeopathic potencies 65
Clinical research 67
Veterinary trials 69

References 70



10

11

Systematic Approach to Materia Medica

Common acute remedies

Polychrest remedies of wide action

ACCIDENT AND INJURY REMEDIES

Accidents and first aid
Head injuries

Insect and plant stings, and insect bites

Burns
Heatstroke
Chilling

HEADACHE

Causes and investigation
Acute headache remedies
Chronic headache remedies

EYE REMEDIES
Cataract

Conjunctivitis

Corneal ulcer
Detached retina
Diabetic retinopathy
Epiphora

Eyestrain

Glaucoma simplex
Injury

Acuteiritis

Chronic iritis

Macular lesions
Meibomian cyst
Retinal haemorrhage
Scleritis

Seborrhoeic blepharitis
Squint

Styes

Vitreous haemorrhage

Contents

Xl

74
74

75
75
78
79
79
79
80

81
81
82

89
89

90
9
91
91
92
92
92
92

93
93

93
93
94
94
94



12

13

14

15

16

17
18

Contents

THE RESPIRATORY TRACT

95

Acute colds and hayfever
Croup
Fevers, coughs and chest infections

Influenza

Sore throats
Infectious fevers
Chickenpox
Measles

Mumps

Whooping cough

THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM
Tinctures

Angina

Heart failure

THE GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT
Stomach remedies

Bowel remedies

Constipation

Piles

THE GENITO-URINARY TRACT
Urinary remedies

Gynaecological remedies
Dysmenorrhoea

Menopause

SKIN REMEDIES
General remedies
Acne

Boils and abscesses
Shingles

RHEUMATIC AND ARTHRITIC CONDITIONS
REMEDIES OF DEPRESSION AND ANXIETY

Depression
Restlessness, violence and delirium

Xii

Glandular fever
Teething

105
105
106
108

111
112
116
118
119

121
121
123
125
126

127
128
131
132
132

134

140
141
143

97



Contents

19 REMEDIESIN THE ELDERLY 145
20 CHILDREN'SREMEDIES 148
Acute conditions 148
Chronic conditions - Borland's five groups 149
21 THENOSODES 165
The bowel nosodes Nosodes from 165
diseased tissue 168

Materia M edica
22 FIFTY-FIVE COMMON REMEDIESDESCRIBED IN GREATER

DETAIL 172
Alumina Lilium Tigrinum
Apis 215
Argentum Nitricum 172
Arnica Montana 174 Lycopodium Clavatum 216
Arsenicum Album 176 Medorrhinum 218
Aurum Metallicum 177 Mercurius Solubilis 220
Baryta Carbonica 178 Natrum Muriaticum 222
Bryonia 180 Natrum Sulphuricum 224
Calcarea Carbonica 182 Nitric Acid 226
Calcarea Phosphorica 184 Nux Vomica 228
Carbo Vegetabilis 186 Opium 229
Carcinosin 188 Phosphoric Acid 230
Causticum 189 Phosphorus 232
Chelidonium Majus 190 Phytolacca Decandra 233
China 192 Platina 234
Cimicifuga 194 Plumbum 235
Conium Maculatum 195 Psorinum 236
Cuprum Metallicum 196 Pulsatilla 238
Ferrum Metallicum 198 Rhus Toxicodendron 240
Graphites 199 Sepia 241
Hepar Sulphuris 200 Silica 242
:ggatr'na 201 Stannum Metallicum 244
odu :
Kali Bichromicum 382 iﬁuﬁ?g” a gj?

Kali Carbonicum

Kali Phosphoricum 206 Sypr_ulmum 250
Kali Sulphuricum 207 Thua . 252
Lachesis 208 Tuber_cgllnum Bovinum 254
210 Bacillinum 255
212 Veratrum Album 256
213 Zincum 257

xXm



Contents
HOMOEOPATHIC BOOKS FOR STUDY
BOOKLETS FOR BEGINNERS
GLOSSARY OF SPECIALISED TERMS
QUESTIONS FOR REFLECTION AND DISCUSSION
APPENDIX: A STUDY OF KENT'S 'REPERTORY"
REMEDY INDEX

SUBJECT INDEX

Xiv

258

259

260

262

266

280

283



Chapter 10

Headache

CAUSESAND INVESTIGATION

When faced with a patient complaining of headache, it is important to
exclude causes which may require further investigation or neurosurgery.

Extracrania

Trauma.

Myalgiaand cervical spondylosis.
Eye disease.

Herpes zoster.

Tic douloureux.

Cranial arteritis.

Polymyalgia rheumatica.

Migraine.

Crania

Dental abscess.

Otitis and mastoiditis.
Sinusitis.

Disease of skull.

Intracranial
Traumatic
Post-concussiona syndrome.
Haemorrhage - extradural, subdural.
Inflammatory
Meningism and meningitis. Poliomyelitis. Abscess. Sinus thrombosis.
Vascular
Subarachnoid haemorrhage.
Neoplastic
Primary and secondary tumour.
Pituitary tumour.

81



Systematic Approach to Materia Medica

Hypertensive
Primary
Essentia hypertension.
Secondary
Renal.
Vascular.
Endocrine.

Psychogenic
Anxiety, hysteria.

Skull X-ray, lumbar puncture, electroencephalogram, brain scan and
occasiondly arteriography may be required to make a diagnosis. Teeth
and sinuses should be examined and eyestested. If hypertension is found,
this may need further investigation.

If there is a history of injury, even some considerable time before, we
must consider using Arnica as afirst prescription, before following up with
further remedies. In cases of occipita blows on the head consider Natrum
Sulph., which will often deal with the persistent headache.

Where the eyes seem to be the main cause of pain, consider such
remedies as Ruta, Silica and Natrum Mur., after making any necessary
adjustment to spectacles. These remedies &l help in eye strain and
weakness of eye muscles.

Sinusitisis of course acommon source of head pain and one that is often
difficult to cure by orthodox means. We have a wide range of remedies
available here: Aconite, Belladonna, Bryonia, Spigelia, the Kdi sdlts,
Pulsatilla.

Apart from the conditions mentioned, many patients come with a
history of migraine or of headache which has no identifiable cause, and
which may in some cases be psychogenic.

In homoeopathic prescribing for headache, the modalities are most
important in distinguishing one remedy from another.

ACUTE HEADACHE REMEDIES

Belladonna

Throbhing headache, worse on stooping, lying, jar and noise. Flushed dry
face with dilated pupils and often fever, sometimes accompanied by
delirium. Also after exposure to the sun.

82



Headache

Bryonia

Pain often right-sided but particularly worse on movement of head or eyes
and better from pressure, occurring frequently in association with a
respiratory infection and cough which aggravates the pain; also of value in
migraine. Wants to be | eft alone.

China Sulphurica

Aching pain in the occiput extending over the head. Sweaty damp head.
Better from cold applications, worse on turning the head or eyes and
worse in the open air. Patient looks nauseated but wants to eat. Flatulence
but cannot break wind (a China symptom).

Gelsemium

Thisisthe remedy for influenzal headache, dull, aching, occurring in damp
mild weather and accompanied by the usua aching in the limbs, hot and
cold sensations, and chills up and down the back. Lack of thirst, even when
febrile, and drowsiness add to this picture. The headache is relieved by
passage of large quantities of pale urine.

Glonoine

Bursting headache, sometimes brought on by exposure to heat of the sun,
with pounding in the head, such as that found in men working with
nitroglycerine. Worse bending down.

Iris Versicolor

Frontal headache or feeling of constriction of head, with bilious vomiting
and nausea. May come on after mental strain, on relaxing. Headache
worse at rest, better from motion. Useful in acute migraine.

Magnesia Phosphorica
Neuralgic type of pain, especially shooting on the right side, and a deeper
occipital headache spreading over the head on the left.

Pain occurs after exposure to cold or nervous strain and excitement.
Worse from cold air, touch, 9-11 am. or 4-8 p.m. Better from warmth,
firm pressure.

Sanguinaria

Recurring periodic headache, commencing in the morning and abating in
the evening. A very useful migraine remedy for right temporal or frontal
pain, with dizziness and sickness, better lying down and sleep. The
menstrual periods are profuse and the patient feels worse before and after

83



Systematic Approach to Materia Medica

them. It is also a remedy for paroxysmal cough relieved by loud
eructations of wind. Rheumatic painsin the right shoulder are also helped
(Rhus Tox., Ferrum Met. also).

Sanguinaria can be given to migraine patients to use in the acute phase,
and it frequently cuts short the attacks or reduces their severity.
Spigelia
Shooting pain on the left side of the head extending to the face and arm,
worse on motion, stooping.



Causticum

CAUSTICUM (Potash preparation. See Hahnemann's instructions
inTyler.)

Sallow, sickly-looking, dark hair, dark eyes, dark mood. Paralysis,
contractures, rheumatoid, warts. After suppression of
eruptions. Broken-down constitution.

Generals
Worsein cold dry winds, frost, causing paralysis, rheumatism.

Mentals

Hopeless, weepy, foreboding, apprehension, despair of recovery, fear
something is going to happen, fear of dark, twilight.

Irritable, peevish and distrustful, but very sympathetic to suffering of
others.

Ailments from grief, loss of deep, anger. May st slently, inattentive.
Memory fails and mental effort leads to symptoms.

Can be angry, dictatorial, contradicting everything.

Vertigo

Worse on lying down in bed, worse on stooping, worse at menses;
tendency to fal forwards or sideways. Sensation of space between brain
and skull, better from warmth.

Headache
Pulsating or stitching, neuralgia of face.

Paralysis

Of single parts -facial, swallowing, voice - throat, eyelids, limbs with
trembling (al like Gelsemium). Especially after exposure to very cold
wind.

Eyes
Dry, stinging, itching; wantsto dab eyelids.

Respiratory

Hoarseness worse in the morning (Phosphorus evening). Burning
rawness. Loss of voice. Inability to raise sputum, partly raised and then
slips back. Urine spurts on coughing. Cough relieved by cold water.

192



Causticum

Stomach
Sits down hungry, but smell of food upsets (Arsenicum, Sepia, Cocculus).

Rectum
Paralysis - inactive, fills up, no desire - better standing up.

Genito-urinary

A most valuable remedy in cydtitis - acute sensitiveness to cold. Grest
urgency with inability to pass urine, then later involuntary passage of
urine without warning. Shooting pain in rectum when cannot pass urine.

Incontinence on coughing, sneezing or exertion.

Valuable following operation, when patient cannot pass urine.

Menstrual colic with tearing back pains better at night. Epilepsy with
incontinence during irregular menses. |

Warts
Hands, face, nose, eyes, large, bleed easily (Thuja, Dulcamara).

Rheumatic

Advanced with contractures of tendons, drawing pains, cannot get ease,

restless at night. Worse in dry cold. Better from warmth and wet.
Slow progressive loss of muscle power.

Painful stiffness of neck and back on rising from a chair.

Drawing, tearing pains in thighs, legs, knees, feet worse in the open air
and better in bed.

193



Rhus Toxicodendron

RHUS TOXICODENDRON (The great rheumatic remedy, also of
value in skin eruptions)

Rheumatic HEADACHE, feels sore in muscles, caused by draught or

DAMP, especialy occiput, worse bending head backwards. Rheumatic
IRITIS from exposure to WET - pains shoot through the eyes to

the back of the head, worse at night. Orbital cellulitis. Paralysis of
eye muscles from exposure to cold and WET. Pain in maxillary

joints, cracking. Stiffness and pain in neck and back, aching in SMALL of
back. Strain of left

shoulder joint - painsin joint and arm, aching and numbness. Articular

inflammation. Pains in wrists and hands. Dull aching right sciatic nerve.
Stiffness in knees and feet. Aching in legs,

unable to rest for amoment. Paroxysmal pains from getting wet. The
pains of Rhus Tox. are worse on first moving but relieved by

continued movement. (Rhododendron pain is relieved immediately on

moving.)
Stiffness of part on FIRST MOVING.
Aggravation from draught, first movement, cold, wet, at rest.
Amelioration from heat and when warmed by exercise.
RESTLESSNESS. Must move the part. Painsworse AT NIGHT. Numbness
and twitching of extremities; traumatic paralysis. Alternation with
Bryonia as symptoms change. FEVERS - with restlessness, delirium,
suspicion of being poisoned.

(Influenza, paratyphoid.) Dryness of the mouth with great thirst; red
triangular tip of the tongue.

Desire for milk. Effects of OVER-EXERTION of a group of muscles,
or over-use of the

voice, whichisinitially hoarse and then improves with movement.

Mentals
Incapable of spontaneous warmth and expression, unable to relax, stiff on
the mental level aso. Fear of being hurt.

Skin
Eruptions which are vesicular or pustular, or even erysipelatous.

Eczema of palms and fingers, blistering eruptions of the vulva, and
shingles. Herpes of thelips.

240



