	PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION		vi
		PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION	vii
	Principles and Practice of Homoeopathy		
	1	WHAT IS HOMOEOPATHY?	1
	2	THE ORIGINS OF HOMOEOPATHY	5
	3	WHAT DOES HOMOEOPATHY OFFER?	9
		Conditions where conventional treatment is essential	9
		Surgery	9
		Deficiencies	9
		Severe infections	10
		Homoeopathy in primary care	10
		First aid and injury	10
		Acute infections and respiratory disease	10
		Gastrointestinal illness	12
		Rheumatism and arthritis	12
		Headaches	12
		Skin conditions	12
		Genito-urinary disease	13
		Cardiovascular disease	13
		Psychosomatic illness and anxiety states	14
K			
	4	THEMATERIAMEDICA	15
		The remedy picture	16
		Repertories	18
1			

5	CASE-TAKING AND DIAGNOSIS	19
	Acute case-taking	20
	Chronic case-taking	20
	The complaint and present history	20
	Onset and course of the illness	20
	Modalities	21
	Past history	21
	Family history	21
	Physical characteristics	22
	General physical symptoms	22
	Mental symptoms	25
	Mental characteristics	26
	Particular symptoms	27
	Common symptoms	27
	Strange, rare and peculiar symptoms	27
	Observation	27
	The constitutional remedy and the fundamental remedy	29
	Chronic illness	31
	Acute case-taking summary (Table 5.1)	33
	Chronic case-taking summary (Table 5.2)	34
	Case histories	36
6	THE PREPARATION OF HOMOEOPATHIC REMEDIES	53
7	PRINCIPLES OF PRESCRIBING AND ADMINISTRATION	
	OF THE REMEDY	55
	The like remedy	55
	The single remedy	56
	The single dose	56
	The homoeopathic aggravation	56
	Directions of cure	57
	Administration of the remedy	57
	Precautions when using homoeopathic remedies	63
8	RESEARCH	64
_	Scientific evidence of homoeopathic principles	64
	Provings	65
	Laboratory evidence of homoeopathic potencies	65
	Clinical research	67
	Veterinary trials	69
	References	70

# Systematic Approach to Materia Medica

	Common acute remedies Polychrest remedies of wide action	74 74
	ACCIDENT AND INJURY REMEDIES	75
	Accidents and first aid	75 75
	Head in juries	78
	Insect and plant stings, and insect bites	79
	Burns	79
	Heatstroke	79
	Chilling	80
10	НЕАДАСНЕ	81
	Causes and investigation	81
	Acute headache remedies	82
	Chronic headache remedies	84
11	EYE REMEDIES	89
	Cataract	89
	Conjunctivitis	89
	Corneal ulcer	90
	Detached retina	91
	Diabetic retinopathy	91
	Epiphora	91
	Eye strain	92
	Glaucoma simplex	92
	Injury	92
	Acute iritis	92
	Chronic iritis	93
	Macular lesions	93
	Meibomian cyst	93
	Retinal haemorrhage	93
	Scleritis	93
	Seborrhoeic blepharitis	93
	Squint	94
	Styes	94
	Vitreous haemorrhage	94

97

12	THE RESPIRATORY TRACT	95
	Acute of	colds and hayfever
		Croup
	Fevers, coughs an	nd chest infections
		Influenza
		Sore throats
		Infectious fevers
		Chickenpox
		Measles
		Mumps
	•	Whooping cough
		Glandular fever
		Teething
13	THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM	105
10	Tinctures	105
	Angina	106
	Heart failure	108
	Trout rundro	100
14	THE GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT	111
	Stomach remedies	112
	Bowel remedies	116
	Constipation	118
	Piles	119
15	THE GENITO-URINARY TRACT	121
	Urinary remedies	121
	Gynaecological remedies	123
	Dysmenorrhoea	125
	Menopause	126
	nonopulate .	120
16	SKIN REMEDIES	127
	General remedies	128
	Acne	131
	Boils and abscesses	132
	Shingles	132
17	RHEUMATIC AND ARTHRITIC CONDITIONS	134
18	REMEDIES OF DEPRESSION AND ANXIETY	140
	Depression	141
	Restlessness, violence and delirium	143
	•	
	xii	

19	REMEDIES IN THE ELD	ERLY		145
20	CHILDREN'S REMEDIES Acute conditions Chronic conditions - Borland's five groups			148 148 149
21	THENOSODES The bowel nosodes Nosod diseased tissue	des from		165 165 168
	M	ateria	Medica	
22	FIFTY-FIVE COMMON	REME	DIES DESCRIBED IN GREAT	ER
	DETAIL Alumina Apis Argentum Nitricum	172	Lilium Tigrinum	<ul><li>172</li><li>215</li></ul>
	Arnica Montana Arsenicum Album Aurum Metallicum Baryta Carbonica Bryonia Calcarea Carbonica	172 174 176 177 178 180 182	Lycopodium Clavatum Medorrhinum Mercurius Solubilis Natrum Muriaticum Natrum Sulphuricum Nitric Acid	216 218 220 222 224 226
	Calcarea Phosphorica Carbo Vegetabilis Carcinosin Causticum Chelidonium Majus China	184 186 188 189 190	Nux Vomica Opium Phosphoric Acid Phosphorus Phytolacca Decandra Platina	228 229 230 232 233 234
	Cimicifuga Conium Maculatum Cuprum Metallicum Ferrum Metallicum Graphites	194 195 196 198 199	Plumbum Psorinum Pulsatilla Rhus Toxicodendron Sepia	235 236 238 240 241
	Hepar Sulphuris Ignatia lodum Kali Bichromicum Kali Carbonicum Kali Phosphoricum Kali Sulphuricum Lachesis	200 201 203 204 206 207 208 210	Silica Stannum Metallicum Staphysagria Sulphur Syphilinum Thuja Tuberculinum Bovinum Bacillinum	242 244 245 247 250 252 254 255
		212 213	Veratrum Album Zincum	256 257

HOMOEOPATHIC BOOKS FOR STUDY	258
BOOKLETS FOR BEGINNERS	259
GLOSSARY OF SPECIALISED TERMS	260
QUESTIONS FOR REFLECTION AND DISCUSSION	262
APPENDIX: A STUDY OF KENT'S 'REPERTORY'	266
REMEDY INDEX	280
SUBJECT INDEX	283

# Chapter 10

# Headache

#### **CAUSES AND INVESTIGATION**

When faced with a patient complaining of headache, it is important to exclude causes which may require further investigation or neurosurgery.

Extracranial

Trauma.

Myalgia and cervical spondylosis.

Eye disease.

Herpes zoster.

Tic douloureux.

Cranial arteritis.

Polymyalgia rheumatica.

Migraine.

Cranial

Dental abscess.

Otitis and mastoiditis.

Sinusitis.

Disease of skull.

Intracranial

Traumatic

Post-concussional syndrome.

Haemorrhage - extradural, subdural.

Inflammatory

Meningism and meningitis. Poliomyelitis. Abscess. Sinus thrombosis.

Vascular

Subarachnoid haemorrhage.

Neoplastic

Primary and secondary tumour.

Pituitary tumour.

### Systematic Approach to Materia Medica

## Hypertensive

Primary

Essential hypertension.

Secondary

Renal.

Vascular.

Endocrine.

#### **Psychogenic**

Anxiety, hysteria.

Skull X-ray, lumbar puncture, electroencephalogram, brain scan and occasionally arteriography may be required to make a diagnosis. Teeth and sinuses should be examined and eyes tested. If hypertension is found, this may need further investigation.

If there is a history of injury, even some considerable time before, we must consider using Arnica as a first prescription, before following up with further remedies. In cases of occipital blows on the head consider Natrum Sulph., which will often deal with the persistent headache.

Where the eyes seem to be the main cause of pain, consider such remedies as Ruta, Silica and Natrum Mur., after making any necessary adjustment to spectacles. These remedies all help in eye strain and weakness of eye muscles.

Sinusitis is of course a common source of head pain and one that is often difficult to cure by orthodox means. We have a wide range of remedies available here: Aconite, Belladonna, Bryonia, Spigelia, the Kali salts, Pulsatilla.

Apart from the conditions mentioned, many patients come with a history of migraine or of headache which has no identifiable cause, and which may in some cases be psychogenic.

In homoeopathic prescribing for headache, the modalities are most important in distinguishing one remedy from another.

#### ACUTE HEADACHE REMEDIES

#### Belladonna

Throbbing headache, worse on stooping, lying, jar and noise. Flushed dry face with dilated pupils and often fever, sometimes accompanied by delirium. Also after exposure to the sun.

#### Headache

#### Bryonia

Pain often right-sided but particularly worse on movement of head or eyes and better from pressure, occurring frequently in association with a respiratory infection and cough which aggravates the pain; also of value in migraine. Wants to be left alone.

#### China Sulphurica

Aching pain in the occiput extending over the head. Sweaty damp head. Better from cold applications, worse on turning the head or eyes and worse in the open air. Patient looks nauseated but wants to eat. Flatulence but cannot break wind (a China symptom).

#### Gelsemium

This is the remedy for influenza! headache, dull, aching, occurring in damp mild weather and accompanied by the usual aching in the limbs, hot and cold sensations, and chills up and down the back. Lack of thirst, even when febrile, and drowsiness add to this picture. The headache is relieved by passage of large quantities of pale urine.

#### Glonoine

Bursting headache, sometimes brought on by exposure to heat of the sun, with pounding in the head, such as that found in men working with nitroglycerine. Worse bending down.

## Iris Versicolor

Frontal headache or feeling of constriction of head, with bilious vomiting and nausea. May come on after mental strain, on relaxing. Headache worse at *rest*, better from motion. Useful in acute migraine.

#### Magnesia Phosphorica

*Neuralgic* type of pain, especially shooting on the right side, and a deeper occipital headache spreading over the head on the left.

Pain occurs after exposure to *cold* or nervous strain and excitement. Worse from cold air, touch, 9-11 a.m. or 4-8 p.m. Better from warmth, firm pressure.

#### Sanguinaria

Recurring *periodic* headache, commencing in the morning and abating in the evening. A very useful migraine remedy for right temporal or frontal pain, with dizziness and sickness, better lying down and sleep. The menstrual periods are profuse and the patient feels worse before and after

## Systematic Approach to Materia Medica

them. It is also a remedy for paroxysmal cough relieved by loud eructations of wind. Rheumatic pains in the right shoulder are also helped (Rhus Tox., Ferrum Met. also).

Sanguinaria can be given to migraine patients to use in the acute phase, and it frequently cuts short the attacks or reduces their severity.

#### Spigelia

Shooting pain on the left side of the head extending to the face and arm, worse on motion, stooping.

#### Causticum

# **CAUSTICUM** (Potash preparation. See Hahnemann's instructions in Tyler.)

Sallow, sickly-looking, dark hair, dark eyes, dark mood. Paralysis, contractures, rheumatoid, warts. After suppression of eruptions. Broken-down constitution.

#### Generals

Worse in cold dry winds, frost, causing paralysis, rheumatism.

#### Mentals

Hopeless, weepy, foreboding, apprehension, despair of recovery, fear something is going to happen, fear of dark, twilight.

Irritable, peevish and distrustful, but very sympathetic to suffering of others.

Ailments from grief, loss of sleep, anger. May sit silently, inattentive. Memory fails and mental effort leads to symptoms.

Can be angry, dictatorial, contradicting everything.

#### Vertigo

Worse on lying down in bed, worse on stooping, worse at menses; tendency to fall forwards or sideways. Sensation of space between brain and skull, better from warmth.

#### Headache

Pulsating or stitching, neuralgia of face.

#### **Paralysis**

Of single parts *-facial*, swallowing, voice - throat, eyelids, limbs with trembling (all like Gelsemium). Especially after exposure to very cold wind.

#### Eyes

Dry, stinging, itching; wants to dab eyelids.

#### Respiratory

Hoarseness worse in the morning (Phosphorus evening). Burning rawness. Loss of voice. Inability to raise sputum, partly raised and then slips back. Urine spurts on coughing. Cough relieved by cold water.

#### Causticum

#### Stomach

Sits down hungry, but smell of food upsets (Arsenicum, Sepia, Cocculus).

#### Rectum

Paralysis - inactive, fills up, no desire - better standing up.

#### Genito-urinary

A most valuable remedy in cystitis - acute sensitiveness to cold. Great urgency with inability to pass urine, then later involuntary passage of urine without warning. Shooting pain in rectum when cannot pass urine.

Incontinence on coughing, sneezing or exertion.

Valuable following operation, when patient cannot pass urine.

Menstrual colic with tearing back pains better at night. Epilepsy with incontinence during irregular menses. I

#### Warts

Hands, face, nose, eyes, large, bleed easily (Thuja, Dulcamara).

## Rheumatic

Advanced with contractures of tendons, drawing pains, cannot get ease, restless at night. Worse in dry cold. Better from warmth and wet.

Slow progressive loss of muscle power.

Painful stiffness of neck and back on rising from a chair.

Drawing, tearing pains in thighs, legs, knees, feet worse in the open air and better in bed.

#### Rhus Toxicodendron

# **RHUS TOXICODENDRON** (The great rheumatic remedy, also of value in skin eruptions)

Rheumatic HEADACHE, feels sore in muscles, caused by draught or DAMP, especially occiput, worse bending head backwards. Rheumatic IRITIS from exposure to WET - pains shoot through the eyes to

the back of the head, worse at night. Orbital cellulitis. Paralysis of eye muscles from exposure to cold and WET. Pain in maxillary

joints, cracking. Stiffness and pain in neck and back, aching in SMALL of back. Strain of left

shoulder joint - pains in joint and arm, aching and numbness. Articular inflammation. Pains in wrists and hands. Dull aching right sciatic nerve. Stiffness in knees and feet. Aching in legs.

unable to rest for a moment. Paroxysmal pains from getting wet. The pains of Rhus Tox. are worse on first moving but relieved by continued movement. (Rhododendron pain is relieved immediately on moving.)

Stiffness of part on FIRST MOVING.

Aggravation from draught, first movement, cold, wet, at rest. Amelioration from heat and when warmed by exercise.

RESTLESSNESS. Must move the part. Pains worse AT NIGHT. Numbness and twitching of extremities; traumatic paralysis. Alternation with Bryonia as symptoms change. FEVERS - with restlessness, delirium, suspicion of being poisoned.

(Influenza, paratyphoid.) Dryness of the mouth with great thirst; red triangular tip of the tongue.

Desire for milk. Effects of OVER-EXERTION of a group of muscles, or over-use of the

voice, which is initially hoarse and then improves with movement.

#### Mentals

Incapable of spontaneous warmth and expression, unable to relax, stiff on the mental level also. Fear of being hurt.

#### Skin

Eruptions which are *vesicular* or pustular, or even erysipelatous. Eczema of palms and fingers, blistering eruptions of the vulva, and *shingles*. Herpes of the lips.